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 Of the term of the District Court in the year 2010 - 2011, the Jefferson County Grand 
Jurors, chosen, selected, and sworn in and for the County of Jefferson in the name and by the 
authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the following 
described acts, all done contrary to the form of statutes in such case made and provided, and 
against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado, as stated in the counts 
attached hereto: 
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COUNT ONE 

 
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE - AFTER DELIBERATION, C.R.S. 18-3- 

102(1)(a) (F1) 
 

On and between July 24, 2003 and September 4, 2003, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, 
State of Colorado, DANIEL DEWILD, DAVID DEWILD, and ROSEANNE DEWILD, 
unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person 
other than himself, caused the death of Heather Jean DeWild; in violation of section 18-3-
102(1)(a), C.R.S. contrary to the form of statutes in such case made and provided, and against 
the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.  
 

COUNT TWO 
 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE – AFTER 
DELIBERATION, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a)(F2) 

 
On and between July 24, 2003 and September 4, 2003, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, 
State of Colorado, DANIEL DEWILD, DAVID DEWILD and ROSEANNE DEWILD, with 
the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE – AFTER DELIBERATION, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with each other, and a 
person or persons to the grand jury unknown, that one or more of them would engage in conduct 
which constituted that crime or an attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person 
or persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt 
act in pursuance of such conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in 
violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. and 18-2-201, C.R.S. contrary to the form of statutes 
in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of 
Colorado.   
 
The facts supporting Counts One and Two are as follows: 
 
1. At or about noon on July 24, 2003, Heather DeWild went to the home of her estranged 

husband, Daniel DeWild, at 2031 Fenton Street in Edgewater, Jefferson County, Colorado. 
This occurred after Daniel DeWild’s failed attempt to reconcile his marriage with Heather 
DeWild on July 22, 2003 by going to her parents’ home in Arvada, CO with a card and 
flowers. Daniel DeWild left the Arvada residence angry and then set up a ruse to get Heather 
DeWild to come to his home on July 24, 2003. Daniel DeWild was aware that Heather 
DeWild would bring their two children with her to the Fenton Street residence at that time, as 
Heather DeWild had never met with him alone during the separation. Daniel DeWild lived at 
this residence with his identical twin brother, David DeWild, and David’s live-in girlfriend, 
Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild). On July 24, 2003,  Heather DeWild took her two 
children with her to the Fenton Street residence: son, age 5, and daughter, age 3. Heather 
DeWild presumably went to the residence to sign a mortgage check and pick up insurance 
cards for the children, despite the final divorce hearing scheduled just one week later on July 
31, 2003. When interviewed on July 25, 2003, the male child tells Denver police that while at 

 4



the residence, Daniel DeWild was “sneaking up on her [Heather DeWild] back.” The male 
child also told police he didn’t “know what they [Heather and Daniel DeWild] were fighting 
for.” Heather DeWild was never seen alive again by anyone other than Daniel DeWild, 
David DeWild, or Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild). The two children remained at the 
residence until picked up later in the evening by Heather DeWild’s mother. Roseanne 
Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) was at the Fenton Street residence during the time Heather 
DeWild was present.  

 
2. Heather DeWild was murdered between July 24, 2003 and September 4, 2003. (Murder is an 

on going criminal activity that does not conclude with the death of the homicide victim. 
Murder necessarily includes the cover up of the actual life taking conduct as well as the 
disposal of the murder victim’s body. In order to “accomplish” the murder of Heather 
DeWild, Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) 
subdued Heather DeWild and removed her from the Fenton Street residence. In addition, 
Heather DeWild’s car and body were then disposed of, staged, and a code of silence was put 
in place. Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) were 
engaged in a “common enterprise,” “promoting and facilitating” the murder and cover up of 
Heather DeWild’s murder. Bogdanov V People, 941 P.2 247 (Colo. 1997), People v. 
Wheeler, 772 P.2d 101 (Colo.1989), Grissom v. People, 115 P.3d 1280 (Colo. 2005), 
Wingfeild v. Massie 122 F.3d 1329 (10th. Cir 1997)).  The murder of Heather DeWild 
required at least three participants. Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles 
(Roseanne DeWild) worked together to remove Heather DeWild’s white Nissan Sentra 
quickly from the Fenton Street residence on July 24, 2003, in order to avoid detection. This 
required at least three people: one to drive Heather DeWild’s vehicle from the residence and 
park it in a greenbelt near the Newgate Apartments off 43rd and Kipling in Wheat Ridge, 
Jefferson County, Colorado, one to follow that driver and pick them up, and one to watch the 
young children at the Fenton Street residence while the vehicle disposal occurred. A 
bloodhound scent track indicated that the last person in the driver’s seat of Heather DeWild’s 
Nissan Sentra left the disposal location in a vehicle headed eastbound on 43rd. Around 
lunchtime on July 24, 2003, a witness observes a male sitting in a cherry red convertible with 
a black top parked along the street on 43rd across the street from the greenbelt where a white 
Nissan Sentra was parked.  David DeWild was driving a red Chrysler LeBaron convertible 
that day with a black top. David DeWild’s cell phone places him in this area as his phone 
records indicate a relay signal off a cell phone tower at 43rd and Kipling at 1:11 p.m. on July 
24, 2003 as David DeWild calls the DeWild home phone for the Fenton residence.  Daniel 
DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) all initially indicate 
they are at the Fenton Street residence around 1:30 p.m. Daniel DeWild takes the two 
children to McDonald’s off 17th and Sheridan in Edgewater, Colorado which is documented 
by a receipt stamped 1:36 p.m.   

 
3. On and between July 24, 2003 and September 4, 2003, Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and 

Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) did aid, abet, and act in furtherance of the conspiracy 
to murder Heather DeWild and cover up the murder of Heather DeWild. By agreement and 
cooperation, Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) 
actively communicated as evidenced by their actions and the phone call activity surrounding 
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the disappearance of Heather DeWild on July 24, 2003, some of that phone call activity is 
reflected as follows:  

 
 10:00 am – David DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence  
 10:01 am – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 11:48 am – Daniel DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 11:56 am – David DeWild cell to Daniel DeWild cell 
 12:57 pm – Roseanne DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 1:02 pm –  Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 1:11 pm – David DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 1:25 pm – David DeWild cell to Roseanne DeWild cell 
 1:30 pm – David DeWild cell to Roseanne DeWild cell 
 1:48 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 1:59 pm – Daniel DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 2:13 pm – David DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 2:15 pm – Daniel DeWild cell to David DeWild cell 
 3:21 pm – Fenton Street residence to Rocky Mountain Health (children’s    

insurance carrier) 
 5:32 pm – David DeWild cell to Fenton Street residence 
 5:40 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 6:16 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 6:29 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 6:57 pm – David DeWild cell to Roseanne DeWild cell 
 7:02 pm – Daniel DeWild cell to David DeWild cell 
 7:18 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 9:54 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 10:32 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 
 10:41 pm – Fenton Street residence to David DeWild cell 

 
4. In support of an agreement to cover up the murder of Heather DeWild and/or thwart any 

suspicions, Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) 
staged Heather DeWild’s body.  Staging is the intentional introduction of spurious evidence 
in an attempt to redirect the investigation. Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne 
Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) put a silver duct tape “mask” on Heather DeWild’s face and 
tied rope loosely around her neck and wrists. The knots of the rope were wrapped in black 
electrical tape. They also put Heather DeWild’s body in trash bags and secured the bags with 
duct tape. Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) then 
buried Heather DeWild in a shallow grave in the canyon along westbound US Highway 6 
near mile marker 262.   

 
5. Following Heather DeWild’s disappearance, a witness sees Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, 

and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) attempting to discard Heather DeWild’s body 
and white vehicle. The witness observed the three of them up in the canyon around 4:00 a.m. 
along eastbound US Highway 6 between tunnels two and three, in a pull off near the river. 
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Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne Knowles (Roseanne DeWild) were standing 
off to the side of the road by a white Nissan Sentra and a black truck. The witness observed a 
shorter body wrapped in plastic with two lighter colored straps around the plastic, lying on 
the ground behind the white car.  

 
6. On July 30, 2003, a bloodhound decomposition search was conducted on David DeWild’s 

brown Chevrolet Suburban with positive results. On July 31, 2003, Detectives inform David 
DeWild of the positive indication of decomposition on the Suburban. The following day, 
August 1, 2003, David DeWild and Roseanne DeWild get married. Roseanne DeWild says 
the marriage occurred “Just in case something happens” and “So I couldn’t testify against 
him [David DeWild].” 

 
7. Heather DeWild’s white Nissan Sentra is recovered on August 4, 2003 in a parking space at 

the Newgate apartments in Wheat Ridge, Jefferson County, Colorado, across the street from 
where it is initially observed by witnesses on July 24, 2003. This is the same general location 
where David DeWild’s cell phone registers a signal off a tower at 1:11 p.m. on July 24, 2003. 
The white Nissan Sentra was moved from the initial parking place in the greenbelt where 
Daniel DeWild, David DeWild, and Roseanne DeWild decided to park it on July 24, 2003. 
Based upon bloodhound scent lineups, Daniel DeWild is determined to be the last person 
who drove the vehicle.  

 
8. On September 4, 2003, Heather DeWild’s badly decomposed and obviously staged body is 

recovered from a shallow grave in a pile of dirt along westbound US Highway 6 at mile 
marker 262.5.  Heather DeWild was wearing the clothing she was last seen in on July 24, 
2003. Rope was tied loosely around her neck and wrists, binding them together, and a silver 
duct tape “mask” made of several pieces of vertical and horizontal duct tape is found. There 
was no indication of sexual assault or redressing of Heather DeWild’s body. Heather 
DeWild’s body was wrapped in two trash bags secured by two separate sections of silver 
duct tape. One of these trash bags matched the general class characteristics of a trash bag 
recovered from the Fenton Street residence.  

 
9. An autopsy is conducted on September 7, 2003 by the Jefferson County Coroner’s Office. 

The final manner of Heather DeWild’s death is determined to be: Homicide.  
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AS TO COUNT ONE:      
A TRUE BILL      A NO TRUE BILL 
 
 
 
 
_________________________    ____________________________ 
 
 
AS TO COUNT TWO:      
A TRUE BILL      A NO TRUE BILL 
 
 
 
 
_________________________    ____________________________ 
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I, __________________, the Foreperson of the 2010 - 2011 of the Jefferson County Grand Jury, 
do hereby swear and affirm that each and every True Bill returned in this Indictment by the 2010 
– 2011 Jefferson County Grand Jury was arrived at after deliberation and with the assent and 
agreement to the existence of probable cause by at least nine members of the 2010 -2011 
Jefferson County Grand Jury. 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       FOREPERSON 
 
 Subscribed and sworn to before me in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, the 
________ day of _____________, 2011. 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
Scott W. Storey 
District Attorney 
First Judicial District 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Robert Weiner, #21572 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
First Judicial District 
500 Jefferson County Parkway 
Golden, Colorado 80401 
Telephone: (303) 271-6800 
FAX: (303) 271-6888 
Counsel of Record 
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 The 2010 - 2011 Jefferson County Grand Jury presents the within Indictment, and 
the same is hereby ORDERED FILED this _________ day of __________________, 2011. 
 
 
 

WARRANT TO ISSUE 
 
 

BOND SET AT ________________ FOR DANIEL DONALD DEWILD 
 
 
BOND SET AT ________________ FOR DAVID NORMAN DEWILD 
 
 
BOND SET AT ________________ FOR MARY ROSEANNE DEWILD 
     (AKA: ROSEANNE DEWILD) 
 
 
 
 
 
     _____________________________ 
     JUDGE 
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